

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

THE FARMERS STATE BANK,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

STEVEN SPONAUGLE, et al.,

Defendants-Appellees.

* **CASE NO. 2017-1377**

*

* **On Appeal from the Darke County
Court of Appeals, Second Appellate
District**

*

* **Court of Appeals
Case No. 2016-CA-4**

*

*

**BRIEF OF THE INDEPENDENT COMMUNITY BANKERS OF AMERICA
AND COMMUNITY BANKERS ASSOCIATION OF OHIO,
GREENVILLE NATIONAL BANK, FARMERS AND MERCHANTS BANK,
OSGOOD STATE BANK, AND TWIN VALLEY BANK
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT THE FARMERS STATE BANK**

H. Grant Stephenson (0023025)
L. Bradfield Hughes (0070997)
(COUNSEL OF RECORD)
PORTER WRIGHT MORRIS & ARTHUR LLP
41 South High Street, Suite 2900
Columbus, Ohio 43215
(614) 227-2000 / Fax (614) 227-2100
gstephenson@porterwright.com
bhughes@porterwright.com

*Attorneys for amici curiae Independent
Community Bankers of America & Community
Bankers Association of Ohio*

John Marchal, Jr. (0066432)
MARCHAL & MARCHAL LTD.
116 W. Fourth Street
Greenville, Ohio 45331
(937) 548-1125 / Fax (937) 548-6409
jmarchaljr@marchalandmarchal.com

*Attorney for amicus curiae
Greenville National Bank*

Terry W. Posey, Jr. (0078292)
THOMPSON HINE LLP
10050 Innovation Drive, Suite 400
Miamisburg, Ohio 45342-4934
(937) 443-6857 / Fax (937) 443-6635
Terry.Posey@thompsonhine.com

Attorney for The Farmers State Bank

Andrew M. Engel (0047371)
ANDREW M. ENGEL CO., LPA
7925 Paragon Road
Centerville, Ohio 45459
(937) 221-9819 / Fax (937) 433-1510
aengel@kendodulaney.com

Attorney for Steven and Karen Sponaugle

Stephen D. Miles (0003716)
LAW OFFICES OF STEPHEN D. MILES
18 West Monument Avenue
Dayton, Ohio 45402
(937) 461-1900 / Fax (937) 461-0444
mmiles@mileslaw.com

*Attorney for amicus curiae
Farmers and Merchants Bank*

H. Grant Stephenson (0023025)
PORTER WRIGHT MORRIS & ARTHUR LLP
41 South High Street, Suite 2900
Columbus, Ohio 43215
(614) 227-2000 / Fax (614) 227-2100
gstephenson@porterwright.com

*Attorney for amicus curiae
Osgood State Bank*

Tami Hart Kirby (0078473)
PORTER WRIGHT MORRIS & ARTHUR LLP
One S. Main Street, Suite 1600
Dayton, Ohio 45402
(937) 449-6721 / Fax (937) 449-6820
tkirby@porterwright.com

*Attorney for amicus curiae
Twin Valley Bank*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

I. STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* 1

II. STATEMENT OF THE FACTS 3

III. ARGUMENT IN SUPPORT OF PROPOSITIONS OF LAW 5

Proposition of Law No. 1: A sheriff’s sale can be confirmed even if the underlying foreclosure decree was a non-final order. 5

A. A foreclosure decree is subject to execution even if it does not qualify as a “final order” as defined by R.C. 2505.02 for purposes of appellate jurisdiction.... 5

B. Objections to a sheriff’s sale must be raised when they can be addressed. 7

Proposition of Law No. 2: A foreclosure decree that determines liability and the amount due the first mortgagor and leaves the remaining amounts to mechanical calculation is a final order subject to execution. 8

IV. CONCLUSION 13

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Bank of Am., N.A. v. Kuchta</i> , 141 Ohio St.3d 75, 2014-Ohio-4275, 21 N.E.3d 1040	2
<i>Circelli v. Keenan Constr.</i> , 165 Ohio App.3d 494, 2006-Ohio-949, 847 N.E.2d 39 (10th Dist.)	6
<i>Citimortgage, Inc. v. Hoge</i> , 8th Dist. Cuyahoga No. 98597, 2013-Ohio-698	7
<i>CitiMortgage, Inc. v. Roznowski</i> , 139 Ohio St.3d 299, 2014-Ohio-1984, 11 N.E.3d 1140	3, 10
<i>Countrywide Home Loans Servicing, L.P. v. Nichpor</i> , 136 Ohio St.3d 55, 2013-Ohio-2083, 990 N.E.2d 565	2
<i>Davis v. Wolfe</i> , 92 Ohio St.3d 549, 2001 Ohio 1281, 751 N.E.2d 1051 (2001)	7
<i>Deutsche Bank Natl. Trust Co. v. Holden</i> , 147 Ohio St.3d 85, 2016-Ohio-4603, 60 N.E.3d 1243	2
<i>Falls Savs. Bank, F.S.B. v. Cadwell</i> , 9th Dist. Summit C.A. No. 14644, 1991 Ohio App. LEXIS 416 (Jan. 31, 1991)	6
<i>Fed. Home Loan Mtge. Corp. v. Schwartzwald</i> , 134 Ohio St.3d 13, 2012-Ohio-5017, 979 N.E.2d 1214	2
<i>Fifth Third Mtge. Co. v. Goodman Realty Corp.</i> , 3d Dist. Hancock No. 5-08-30, 2009-Ohio-81	9
<i>FirstMerit Bank, N.A. v. Inks</i> , 138 Ohio St.3d 384, 2014-Ohio-789, 7 N.E.3d 1150	2
<i>Lantsberry v. Tilley Lamp Co.</i> , 27 Ohio St.2d 303, 272 N.E. 2d 127 (1971)	5
<i>Link v. Matthews</i> , 3d Dist. Allen No. 1-08-61, 2009-Ohio-1920	11
<i>Lumbermen’s Mtge. Co. v. Stevens</i> , 46 Ohio App. 5, 187 N.E. 641 (6th Dist. 1932)	3
<i>Mulby v. Poptic</i> , 8th Dist. Cuyahoga No. 98324, 2012-Ohio-5731	6
<i>Ohio v. Vanzandt</i> , 142 Ohio St.3d 223, 2015-Ohio-236, 28 N.E.3d 1267	7
<i>Ohio Dept. of Taxation v. Plickert</i> , 128 Ohio App.3d 445, 715 N.E.2d 239 (11th Dist. 1998)	9
<i>Second Natl. Bank of Warren v. Walling</i> , 7th Dist. Mahoning No. 01-C.A.-62, 2002-Ohio-3852	9

<i>Sellman v. Schaaf</i> , 17 Ohio App.2d 69, 244 N.E.2d 494 (3d Dist. 1969)	10, 11
<i>Shuster v. North Am. Mtge. Loan Co.</i> , 139 Ohio St. 315, 40 N.E.2d 130 (1942).....	10
<i>State ex rel. K-W Ignition Co. v. Meals</i> , 93 Ohio St. 391, 113 N.E. 258 (1916).....	10
<i>State ex rel. Montgomery v. Ohio Cast Prod., Inc.</i> , 5th Dist. Stark No. 1999CA00394, 2000 Ohio App. LEXIS 2839 (June 26, 2000)	9
<i>The Farmers State Bank v. Sponaugle</i> , 2017-Ohio-4322, 92 N.E.3d 355 (2d Dist.).....	3
<i>Third Fed. Savs. & Loans Assn. of Cleveland v. Rains</i> , 8th Dist. Cuyahoga No. 98592, 2012-Ohio-5708	6
<i>Trotwood v. Wyatt</i> , 2d Dist. Montgomery No. 13319, 1993 Ohio App. LEXIS 164 (Jan. 21, 1993).....	7
<i>U.S. Bank, N.A. v. Sanders</i> , 2017-Ohio-1160, 88 N.E.3d 445 (8th Dist.)	7
<i>Webber v. Kelly</i> , 120 Ohio St.3d 440, 2008-Ohio-6695, 900 N.E.2d 175.....	7
<i>Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. v. Horn</i> , 142 Ohio St.3d 416, 2015-Ohio-1484, 31 N.E.3d 637	2
<i>Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. v. Maxfield</i> , 2016-Ohio-8102, 75 N.E.3d 864 (12th Dist.).....	9
<i>Zein v. Calabrese</i> , 8th Dist. Cuyahoga No. 105985, 2017-Ohio-8325.....	6

STATUTES & OTHER AUTHORITIES

69 Ohio Jurisprudence 3d, Mortgages and Deeds of Trust, Section 396.....	3, 4
2016 Ohio Courts Statistical Summary, p. 55 – available at https://www.supremecourt.ohio.gov/Publications/annrep/16OCSR/summary/ 2016OCS.pdf (accessed May 2, 2018)	2
Darke County Local Rules 11(B), available at http://media.virbcdn.com/files/5a/cba0c60edca1f4bb-LOCALRULES2017.pdf (accessed April 23, 2018)	4
Hartley, <i>The Impact of Foreclosures on the Housing Market</i> , Economic Commentary (October 27, 2010), available at: https://www.clevelandfed.org/en/newsroom-and- events/publications/economic-commentary/economic-commentary-archives/2010- economic-commentaries/ec-201015-the-impact-of-foreclosures-on-the-housing- market.aspx (accessed May 2, 2018).	4

R.C. 311.17	4
R.C. 2323.07	6
R.C. 2325.03	12
R.C. 2329.02	6
R.C. 2329.45	12
R.C. 2505.02	5, 6, 8, 13
